within the context of the contract. We have concluded that the Group is the contract principal in respect of both direct services and
in the use of third parties (principally investigator services) that support the clinical research trial. The transaction price is
determined by reference to the contract or change order value (total service revenue and pass-through/reimbursable expenses)
adjusted to reflect a realisable contract value. Revenue is recognized as the single performance obligation is satisfied. The progress
towards completion for clinical service contracts is measured therefore based on an input measure being project costs incurred to
date as a proportion of total project costs (inclusive of third party costs) at each reporting period.

The reimbursement revenues are also not presented separately from service fee revenue under IFRS 15 because the
reimbursement revenues and the service fees are considered as a single performance obligation.

49Ergomed plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Strategic report Governance Financial statements

The cumulative effect of initially applying the IFRS 15 as of 1 January 2018 is as follows:

Under
IFRS 15
£000s

Adjustment
£000s

Under
IAS 18

£000s

Non-current assets
Goodwill 15,269 – 15,269
Other intangible assets 20,229 – 20,229
Property, plant and equipment 1,078 – 1,078
Equity investments at fair value through profit and loss 754 – 754
Deferred tax asset 1,613 – 1,613

38,943 – 38,943

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 16,807 – 16,807
Other current assets 502 – 502
Accrued income 2,836 (393) 2,443
Cash and cash equivalents 3,218 –  3,218

23,363 (393) 22,970

Total assets 62,306 (393) 61,913

Current liabilities
Borrowings (12) – (12)
Trade and other payables (10,717) – (10,717)
Contingent and deferred consideration (1,957) – (1,957)
Deferred revenue (3,587) 2,611 (976)
Current tax liability (201) – (201)

Total current liabilities (16,474) 2,611 (13,863)

Net current assets 6,889 2,218 9,107

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (6) – (6)
Contingent and deferred consideration (9,804) – (9,804)
Deferred tax liability (3,411) 14 (3,397)

Total liabilities (29,695) 2,625 (27,070)

Net assets 32,611 2,232 34,843

Equity
Share capital 428 – 428
Share premium account 20,616 – 20,616
Merger reserve 11,008 – 11,008
Share-based payment reserve 2,674 – 2,674
Translation reserve 762 – 762
Retained earnings (2,877) 2,232 (645)

Total equity 32,611 2,232 34,843

50 Ergomed plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2018

1. Accounting policies continued
The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheet for the year ended 31 December 2018 compared to the revenue
determined in accordance with IAS 18, Revenue (‘IAS 18') is as follows:

As
reported

£000s
Adjustment

£000s

Under
 IAS 18
£000s

Non-current assets
Goodwill 13,659 – 13,659
Other intangible assets 3,740 – 3,740
Property, plant and equipment 1,344 – 1,344
Equity investments at fair value through profit and loss 2,065 – 2,065
Deferred tax asset 581 – 581

21,389 – 21,389

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 16,429 – 16,429
Accrued income 3,857 (651) 3,206
Cash and cash equivalents 5,189 –  5,189

25,475 (651) 24,824

Total assets 46,864 (651) 46,213

Current liabilities
Borrowings (6) – (6)
Trade and other payables (10,989) – (10,989)
Contingent and deferred consideration (119) – (119)
Deferred revenue (5,651) 3,746 (1,905)
Current tax liability (422) –  (422)

Total current liabilities (17,187) 3,746 (13,441)

Net current assets 8,288 3,095 11,383

Non-current liabilities
Provisions (216) – (216)
Contingent and deferred consideration (544) – (544)
Deferred tax liability (554) 42 (512)

Total liabilities (18,501) 3,788 (14,713)

Net assets 28,363 3,137 31,500

Equity
Share capital 452 – 452
Share premium account 24,458 – 24,458
Merger reserve 11,088 – 11,088
Share-based payment reserve 3,356 – 3,356
Translation reserve 882 49 931
Retained earnings (11,873) 3,088 (8,785)

Total equity 28,363 3,137 31,500

51Ergomed plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Strategic report Governance Financial statements

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2018 compared to the
revenue determined in accordance with IAS 18 is as follows:

As
reported

£000s
Adjustment

£000s

Under
IAS 18

£000s

Net service revenue 54,112 (7,261) 46,851
Reimbursement revenue – 8,091 8,091

Revenue 54,112 830 54,942
Cost of sales (26,767) – (26,767)
Reimbursable expenses (8,091) – (8,091)

Gross profit 19,254 830 20,084
Selling, general and administration expenses

 Selling, general and administration expenses comprises: (28,152) – (28,152)
 Other selling, general and administration expenses (16,701) – (16,701)
 Amortisation of acquired fair valued intangible assets (1,286) – (1,286)
 Share-based payment charge (758) – (758)
 Acquisition-related contingent compensation (972) – (972)
 Change in the fair value of contingent consideration for acquisitions 233 – 233
 Acquisition costs (174) – (174)
 Exceptional items (8,494) – (8,494)

Research and development (1,578) – (1,578)
Net impairment losses on financial and contract assets (9) – (9)
Other operating income 39 – 39

Operating loss (10,446) 830 (9,616)
Investment income 23 – 23
Unrealised gains on equity investments 277 – 277
Finance costs (622) – (622)

Loss before taxation (10,768) 830 (9,938)

Taxation 1,788 26 1,814

Loss for the year (8,980) 856 (8,124)

Loss per share
Basic (20.0)p (18.1)p

Diluted (20.0)p (18.1)p

52 Ergomed plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2018

1. Accounting policies continued
The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2018 compared to the
revenue determined in accordance with IAS 18 is as follows:

As
reported

£000s
Adjustment

£000s

Under
IAS 18

£000s

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before taxation (10,768) 830 (9,938)
Adjustment for:
Amortisation and depreciation 2,534 – 2,534
Impairment of goodwill and intangibles 18,222 – 18,222
Gain on disposal of fixed assets 33 – 33
Share-based payment charge 758 – 758
Equity investments received in exchange for services provided (1,054) – (1,054)
Change in the fair value of contingent consideration for acquisition (11,617) – (11,617)
Investment income (300) – (300)
Finance costs 622 – 622

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital and provisions (1,570) 830 (740)
Increase in trade and other receivables (505) 266 (239)
Increase in other current assets (248) – (248)
Increase in trade and other payables 3,221 (1,096) 2,125

Cash generated from operations 898 – 898
Taxation received 146 – 146

Net cash inflow from operating activities 1,044 – 1,044

Investing activities
Investment income received 5 – 5
Acquisition of intangible assets (753) – (753)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (834) – (834)
Receipts from sale of property, plant and equipment 7 – 7
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (410) – (410)
Acquisition related earn-out paid (751) – (751)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (2,736) – (2,736)

Financing activities –
Issue of new shares 3,973 – 3,973
Expenses of fundraising (183) – (183)
Finance costs paid (4) – (4)
Repayment of borrowings (12) – (12)

Net cash inflow from financing activities 3,774 – 3,774

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,082 – 2,082

Effect of foreign currency on cash balances (111) – (111)
Cash and cash equivalents at start of the year 3,218 – 3,218

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 5,189 – 5,189

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (‘IFRS 9’)
IFRS 9 replaces the previous guidance relating to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial
liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. The adoption of IFRS 9 from
1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies. The new accounting policies are set out below. In accordance with the
transitional provisions of IFRS 9, comparative figures have not been restated. The adoption of IFRS 9 had no impact on the opening
balance sheet or the retained losses of the Group.

[…]

Financial liabilities

Group Company

2018
£000s

2017
£000s

2018
£000s

2017
£000s

GBP  2,160 12,288  1,937 15,170
Euro  6,473 4,554  22,197 8,008
USD  564 2,788  6,179 669
Other  1,737 1,753  1,920 731

10,934 21,383  32,233 24,578

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Group is mainly exposed to the GBP currency, Euro currency and the US Dollar currency.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Sterling, being the reporting currency, against
the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities and adjusts their translation at the
period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity and a
negative number indicates a decrease in profit and other equity.

2018
Group Company

Strengthen
+10%

£000s

Weaken
-10%

£000s

Strengthen
+10%

£000s

Weaken
-10%

£000s

Euro (156)  191 37 (45)
USD (107)  131 234 (286)
Other (691)  844 (306) 373

(954)  1,166 (35) 42

2017
Group Company

Strengthen
+10%

£000s

Weaken
-10%

£000s

Strengthen
+10%

£000s

Weaken
-10%

£000s

Euro (333) 407 112 (137)
USD (375) 459 (289) 354
Other (22) 27 (3) 3

(730) 893 (180) 220

Interest rate risk management
The Group and the Company are exposed to the interest rate risks associated with its holdings of cash and cash equivalents and
short-term deposits and finance leases payable.

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, which regularly monitors the Group’s short-,
medium- and long-term funding, and liquidity management requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining
adequate cash and cash equivalents and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity
profiles of financial assets and liabilities.